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1 L.D. 1589 

2 (Filing No. S-145) 

3 STATE OF MAINE 
4 SENATE 
5 112TH LEGI SLATURE 
6 FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

7 SENATE AMENDr-'1ENT "A" to H.P. 1096, L.D. 1589, 
8 Bill, "AN ACT to Establish Minimum Energy Efficiency 
9 Standards for Major Appliances Sold in Maine." 

10 Amend the bill in section 2 in that part desig-
11 nated "§5012." in subsection 2, paragraph A by strik-
12 ing out all of subparagraphs (3) to (5) and inserting 
13 in their place the following: 

14 
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18 
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23 
24 
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32 

33 

, (3) Freezers 

Upright, manual 
defrost, between 11.5 
and 21.4 cubic feet 
in volume 

Upright, automatic 
defrost 

Chest, manual defrost 

(4) Water heaters 

Electric 

Gas 

(5) Furnaces and boilers 

EC = 289 + 
37V 

No 
standard 

EC = 315 + 
32V 

ASHRAE 
Standard 
90A-1980 
Section 7 

Energy 
Factor 
(EF) 48% 



SENATE AMENDMENT "A "to H.P. 1096, L.D. 1589 

1 
2 

3 
4 

Oil 

Gas 

5 STATEMENT OF FACT 

No 
standard 

No 
Standard' 

6 The purpose of this amendment is to correct a ty-
7 pographical error in the standard for upright, manual 
8 defrost freezers; to modify the standard for gas wa-
9 ter heaters; and to eliminate the ban on continuous 

10 burning pilot lights. 

11 3966052885 

12 (Sen. Usher) 
13 SPONSORED BY: __ ~~~~~~~ 

14 COUNTY: 
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