

				L.D	. 15	589	
1	2			(Filing	No.	s - 14	+5)
	STATE	OF	MAINE				

SENATE SENATE 112TH LEGISLATURE FIRST REGULAR SESSION SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 1096, L.D. 1589, Bill, "AN ACT to Establish Minimum Energy Efficiency Standards for Major Appliances Sold in Maine." Amend the bill in section 2 in that part designation

10 Amend the bill in section 2 in that part desig-11 nated "<u>§5012</u>." in subsection 2, paragraph A by strik-12 ing out all of subparagraphs (3) to (5) and inserting 13 in their place the following:

14 '<u>(3)</u> Freezers

of R.

15 16 17 18 19	Upright, manual defrost, between 11.5 and 21.4 cubic feet in volume	EC = 289 + 37V
20 21 22	<u>Upright, automatic</u> defrost	<u>No</u> standard
23 24	Chest, manual defrost	$\frac{\text{EC}}{32\text{V}} = 315 + \frac{32\text{V}}{32}$
25 (4)) Water heaters	
26 27 28 29	Electric	ASHRAE Standard 90A-1980 Section 7
30 31 32	Gas	Energy Factor (EF) = 48%
33 (5)	Furnaces and boilers	

SENATE AMENDMENT "A " to H.P. 1096, L.D. 1589

5

11

1 2	<u>0i1</u>	<u>No</u> standard
3 4	Gas	<u>No</u> standard'

STATEMENT OF FACT

6 The purpose of this amendment is to correct a ty-7 pographical error in the standard for upright, manual 8 defrost freezers; to modify the standard for gas wa-9 ter heaters; and to eliminate the ban on continuous 10 burning pilot lights.

3966052885

	$\int dA = 0$
12 13	(Sen. Usher) SPONSORED BY: Junal E. John
14	COUNTY: Cumberland

Reproduced and Distributed Pursuant to Senate Rule 12. (5/29/85) (Filing No. S-145)

2-